
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 21 MAY 2019
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

To be determined at Annual Council on 15 May 2019

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: 
lorraine.blackburn@EASTHERTS.GOV.UK

01279 502172

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 
meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 
place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 
limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote 
on a matter in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:



 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting 
if it is not on the register;

[...]
ed by the filming or the nature of 
the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 
rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 
who have not consented to being filmed.  

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council 
approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 
agenda packs for councillors and officers.

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-Structure
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-Structure


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman 

To Appoint a Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 2019/20.

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Minutes - 12 March 2019 (Pages 7 - 20)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Performance Audit and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 March 2019.

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Chairman's Announcements 

6. External Audit - Update on timing of the Audit 2018/19 (Pages 21 - 26)

7. Strategic Risk Register - Annual Report (Pages 27 - 38)

8. Work Programme Proposals 2019-20 

Members’ comments are sought on the development of a Work Programme 
for the civic year 2019/20.

9. Urgent Items 



To consider such other business as, in the option of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is off sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



PAG PAG

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019, 
AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, K Crofton, 
T Page, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
T Stowe and J Wyllie

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Liz Watts - Chief Executive

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Abigail Gregory - Community 
Voluntary Service

Nick Jennings - Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service (SAFS)

Susan Lancaster - Community 
Voluntary Service

Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 
Service

Suresh Patel - EY

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PAG PAG

435  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the 
civic year and thanked all Members for their contribution 
to the work of the committee.  

436  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P 
Boylan and D Oldridge.

437  MINUTES - 22 JANUARY 2019

It was moved by Councillor A Alder and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
438  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Although not a pecuniary interest, Councillor A Alder stated 
that in relation to agenda item 5 (Community Voluntary 
Service for East Herts 2018/19: Performance and Priorities 
for 2019/20), she was the Vice Chairman of the CVS.  

439  COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY SERVICE FOR EAST HERTS 
2018/19: PERFORMANCE AND PRIORITIES FOR 2019/20

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report on the 
Community Voluntary Service for East Herts and their 

Page 8



PAG PAG

priorities for 2019/20.  

Ms Susan Lancaster (Community Engagement Officer) and 
Ms Abigail Gregory (Marketing Officer) provided a 
summary of the work of the CVS throughout East Herts 
and Broxbourne, their roles within the voluntary 
organisation and their work involving and helping varied 
[...]
nd rural isolation.  This was 
supported.  

Ms Lancaster explained that the CVS was already working 
on a three year programme targeted at loneliness and 
people accessing resources to support themselves in their 
own homes.  

Members noted that the CVS had been invited along to the 
meeting on 11 May 2019 (after the District and Parish 
Elections) to showcase their role in the community.   

The Chief Executive explained that the Council was always 
happy to promote the work and work in partnership.  

Page 10



PAG PAG

Members thanked the CVS for a summary of their work 
and supported the suggestion that loneliness, working with 
the elderly, combatting social isolation (especially in rural 
areas) and working with Parish Councils be included within 
their programme, going forward.

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor S Reed that the recommendation, as amended, 
be approved.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of the 
Community Voluntary Services (CVS) for Broxbourne 
and East Herts (as it relates to East Herts), be 
considered;

(B) the Head of Housing and Health be requested 
to explore, at the next SLA review meeting in April 
2019, the issues raised by Members including; 
loneliness, working with the elderly, combatting 
social isolation (especially in rural areas) and 
working with Parish Councils;

(C) the proposed priorities for the 2019/20 service 
level agreement (SLA) between the Council and CVS 
be considered; and

(D) the Head of Housing be requested to consider 
any issues raised when finalising the 2019/20 SLA.

440  CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - QUARTER  3

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property and Head of 
Communications, Strategy and Policy submitted a report 

Page 11



PAG PAG

on the finance and performance of the Council as at 31 
December 2018.  The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property explained that an underspend of £29k was 
predicted.

Members debated the report at length and clarification 
was sought and provided on a number of issues including:

 The overspend of £31k within Democratic and Legal 
Services (and the difficulties in recruiting solicitors) 
and whether the section had sufficient resources to 
manage the workload, including schemes to nurture 
new staff;
 

 The level of outstanding debt, of which £123k related 
to outstanding section 106 monies due from 
developers;  

 Concerns that the underspends and slippage may be 
impacting on capital schemes (such as the fire 
suppression unit at Buntingford) and have a negative 
effect on the Council;

 The overspend of £27K against the Shared Business 
and Technology Services budget and digital savings 
not being achieved. Concerns were expressed about 
the VM ware not working on I-pads.

 The level of contribution from reserves of £1.116M  in 
2018/19;

 The £46K overspend on the Financial Management 
System and whether this would impact on the audit.

Assurances were sought and provided that there was 

Page 12



PAG PAG

sufficient staff in place to manage the election process.  
The Chief Executive explained that regular team update 
meetings were being held.

Councillor A Alder referred to the lack of progress with 
regard to the public toilets in Sawbridgeworth.  The Chief 
Executive advised that a scheme had been submitted to 
the Town Clerk and that the Council was awaiting a 
response.  

The Committee Chairman referred to the good progress 
made on the Hertford Hydro.

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe, that the recommendations, as detailed 
be approved.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the projected revenue budget 
forecast underspend of £29K in 2018/19 be noted 
(paragraph 2.1);

(B) the capital budget for 2018/19 of £11.485M be 
noted (paragraph 6.1);

(C) the reported performance for the period October 
2018 to December 2018.

441  EXTERNAL AUDITOR 2018-19: AUDIT PLAN

The External Auditor submitted a report on the Audit Plan 
which set out how the External Auditors intend to carry out 
their responsibilities, the  proposed audit approach and 
scope for the 2018/19 audit against accountings 
requirements and legislation to ensure that the audit was 

Page 13



PAG PAG

aligned with the Council’s service expectations.

The External Auditor provided a summary of the report in 
terms of:

 An overview of the 2018/19 audit strategy;
 Audit risks;
 Value for money risks;
 Audit Materiality;
 Scope of the audit;
 Audit Team and timeline;
 Independence and appendices.

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property referred to the 
shortened time period to produce the accounts.  The 
External Auditor explained how this would impact on EY in 
terms of then auditing the accounts and asked that 
consideration be given to changing the date of the 
Performance Audit and Governance Committee on 16 July 
2019 to a later date (two weeks later, to 31 July 2019), so 
that Members could consider the report.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property undertook to discuss this 
further with Democratic Services.

In response to a query from the Chairman, the External 
Auditor explained the analytical tools used to undertake 
the audit process. 

Members received the report.

RESOLVED - that the report be received. 

Page 14



PAG PAG

442  SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE WITH DRAFT PLAN FOR 
2019-20                                                                                  

The Shared Anti-Fraud Service submitted a report on the 
progress of the SAFs and East Herts Anti-Fraud Action Plan 
for 2018/2019, the Anti-Fraud Plan for 2019/20 and 
explained the requirements of the Transparency Code data 
2018/19.  

The Officer provided a summary of the report and of work 
in progress to support e-learning and of the need for 
mandatory training in relation to money laundering.  The 
SAFs Officer provided an update on the current situation 
and stated that the partnership had achieved £125K 
savings on new revenue activities.  He explained what 
reports would be presented to Members in the summer 
2019.

Members sought and were provided with clarification on a 
number of issues including:

 The increase to all SAFs partners, of 2%;
 Fraud and cyber crime; 
 The culture at East Herts from a fraud view (said to be 

better than other councils);
 How the savings of £125K had been achieved;
 The key objectives of the Herts Fraud Hub and the 

positive use of data sets;

The SAFs Officer drew Members’ attention to the 
“Councillors workbook on Bribery and Fraud Prevention”, 
as detailed in the report.

It was moved by Councillor K Crofton and seconded by 
Councillor L Radford that the recommendations, as 

Page 15



PAG PAG

detailed, be approved.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared carried.

RESOLVED – that (A) the SAFs / EHC Anti-Fraud Plan 
2019/20 be approved.

(B) the LGA Councillors Workbook on Fraud and 
Bribery Prevention 2017 be noted.

443  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS)  INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN 2019/20 – UPDATE                                                            

The Shared Internal Audit  Service submitted a report on 
the proposed East Herts Audit Plan for 2019/20.  The SIAS 
Officer provided a summary of the report.

It was moved by Councillor K Crofton and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that the recommendation, as detailed, 
be approved.   After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the East Herts Audit Plan for 
2019/20, be approved.  

444  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - PROGRESS 
REPORT                                                                                           
  
The Shared Internal Audit Services submitted a report on 
the progress made in delivering the Council’s 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan as at 22 February 2019, the findings for 
that period including the status of previously agreed 
Internal Audit recommendations.  The report summarised 
the proposed amendments required to the approved 
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and provided an update on 
performance management information as at 22 February 

Page 16



PAG PAG

2019.  The SIAS Officer provided a summary of the report.  

The Chairman sought and was provided with clarification 
on the issue of compliance monitoring which was being 
undertaken in house, under a joint service arrangement 
and was assured that the Council was now fully compliant 
with GDPR requirements.

Councillor A Alder queried whether Officers had identified 
all the properties in the District which were houses in 
multiple occupation.  The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property assured the Member that the Head of Revenues 
and Benefits had this under review.

It was moved by Councillor J Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor A Alder that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit progress 
report be noted;

(B) the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 22 
February 2019, be approved;

(C) the status of critical and high priority 
recommendations, be noted.

445  ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report following a review of the Risk 
Management Strategy and proposed updates, as detailed 
within the report and Essential Reference Papers. 

Page 17



PAG PAG

Councillor J Wyllie sought and was provided with 
clarification regarding the intention to delete the sentence, 
“Operational risks are identified by Heads of service and 
reviewed at Leadership Team”.

Members supported the recommendation, as detailed. 

It was moved by Councillor P Ballam and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that the recommendation, as detailed, 
be approved.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that the updated Risk Management 
Strategy, be received.

446  WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Officer explained that the Interim 
Scrutiny Officer was not available but had been having 
discussions with Leadership Team on the work of the 
scrutiny Committees and that, particularly in the case of 
Performance Audit and Governance Scrutiny, much of the 
work put before it would  be better managed through a  
monitoring and oversight committee.  Further information 
would follow.

Members noted the update.

RESOLVED – that the update be received.

Page 18



PAG PAG

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
– 21 MAY 2019

REPORT BY HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE AND PROPERTY AND 
INTERIM HEAD OF OPERATIONS

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE ON TIMING OF THE AUDIT

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  N/A

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To update the Committee on the current proposed timing of 
the audit of the Council’s 2018/19 statement of accounts.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION:  That:

(A) The update from EY be discussed and any actions be 
noted.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Regulation 
10, the Council must no later than 31st July publish the 
statement of accounts together with any certificate or opinion, 
entered by the local auditor. Where the audit of accounts has 
not been concluded the Council must publish a notice stating 
that it has not been able to publish the statement of accounts 
and its reasons for this.

1.2 At the 11 March 2019 Committee meeting, EY presented the 
2018/19 Audit Plan, which included a timetable for the audit. 
At the same meeting, EY requested that the date of the July 
Committee meeting be moved to later in July.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1.3 Subsequently EY have advised that as a result of staffing issues 
they will need to change the timing of the audit, in particular 
the on-site audit visit.

2.0 Report

2.1 A letter from EY (ERP B) is included outlining their current plan 
for the timing of the audit. The EY Engagement Partner will 
attend the Committee meeting to explain the rationale of the 
scheduling of the audit and provide a verbal update on any 
changes to the proposed timing of the audit.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 There is a risk that EY are unable to complete the audit of the 
Council’s accounts to enable the Council to publish its accounts 
with an auditor’s report by the 31 July. In addition, the timing 
of EY’s onsite audit visit is no longer in line with the long 
standing and approved annual leave commitments of the 
Council’s Finance team.

3.2 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers
EY Audit Plan 2018/19 (March 2019 Committee)

Contact Member: Geoff Williamson 
geoff.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Isabel Brittain, Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property, Tel: 01279 502050.
isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Isabel Brittain, Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property, Tel: 01279 502050.
isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:geoff.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

The report highlights the inability of EY to provide 
audit resourcing in line with the 30th September 
deadline.

Consultation: N/A
Legal: There are no legal implications.

Financial: There are no direct financial impl
[...]
r Audit Appointments and have committed to 

keep them informed about both our discussions with clients and our plans to increase recruitment. They 

share our overriding concern to ensure delivery of a quality audit. They have also sought reassurance that 

EY will make every effort to minimise inconvenience to clients and to complete rescheduled audits as soon 

as possible. We have been happy to give that reassurance. 

Whilst we always strive to provide excellent client service, our first priority must be to safeguard the quality 

of the audits provided, and avoid putting our professional standards at risk. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Suresh Patel 

Associate Partner 

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

cc.  Isabel Brittain, Chief Financial Officer 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
21 MAY 2019 

REPORT BY HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE AND PROPERTY

RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To advise Members of the proposed content of the Strategic 
Risk Register for 2019/20. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITEE:  That:

(A) The content of the Strategic Risk Register be reviewed 
and the Executive advised of any amendments, additions 
or deletions proposed. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The committee receives an annual report detailing changes in 
the content of the Strategic Risk Register between financial 
years.

2.0 Report

2.1 During 2017/18 it was agreed that an annual risk report would 
be submitted. (The Strategic Risk Register used to be 
presented quarterly). 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Leadership Team has reviewed and updated the content of the 
Strategic Risk Register for 2019/20. The proposed content can 
be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

2.3 No new risks have been identified. One risk has been deleted. 
Some descriptions have been updated and these changes a
[...]
lised in 2019/20. 

3 2 2 2 Leadership 
Team

Page 35



8 Compliance with the 
Childrens Act 2004. 

Whilst the Council’s self-assessment obtained 
ratings of at least ‘adequate’ there is a commitment 
to improve and thereby ensure the safety of 
children. 

4 2 4 1 Jonathan 
Geall 

9 Safeguarding adults. Maintain and develop interagency relationships, 
council policy and training. 

3 2 3 1 Jonathan 
Geall 

10 Encouragement of 
economic vitality across 
the District. 

Risks that opportunities to maximise inward 
investment, employment and economic growth are 
not maximised in the district. Also ensure regular 
dialogue with business and organisations 
representative of business. 

4 2 4 1 Benjamin 
Wood 

11 Unable to resource or 
prioritise emergency 
planning response and 
other mitigation 
measures. 

Frequency of events likely to increase. Emergency 
planning response could be compromised. Impact 
on east/west travel in District and on infrastructure, 
especially transportation. Lack of resource for 
mitigation activity e.g. land drainage function. 
Impact on Council properties, particularly sites on 
flood plains. 

3 3 2 3 Jonathan 
Geall 

12 Referendum vote to leave 
EU. 

Risks identified through Member Task and Finish 
Group on Brexit (which reported to Executive in 
February 2019). Major areas include possible 
economic slowdown and associated knock on 
effects. (E.g. Reduced business rate income, 
increased demand on key services such as housing) 
as well as impact on Stansted Airport (the largest 

3 3 3 2 Benjamin 
Wood 

Page 36



private sector employer of residents in the district). 

13 Development of Old River 
Lane, Bishop’s Stortford. 

The acquisition of the Old River Lane site presents 
opportunities to revitalise and shape the town 
centre, but there are risks around undertaking 
large-scale development, including land use choices, 
viability, impact on other areas and functions of the 
town centre, etc. 

4 3 3 2 Liz Watts

Page 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 12 March 2019
	6 External Audit - Update on timing of the Audit 2018/19
	External Audit Update on timing of the Audit - ERPA (implications)
	External Audit Update on timing of the Audit - ERPB (audit letter)

	7 Strategic Risk Register - Annual Report
	Risk Management Annual report ERP A (Implications)
	Risk Management Annual report ERP B (Register)




Minutes of the meeting


PAGO PAGO

27

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 21 MAY 2019, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, L Corpe, 
A Curtis, T Stowe and A Ward-Booth

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors G Williamson and J Wyllie

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Mike Edley - Interim 
Scrutiny 
Officer

Robert Winterton - Financial 
Services 
Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Suresh Patel - EY



PAGO PAGO

28

23  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor Pope and seconded by 
Councillor S Bull that Councillor T Stowe be appointed Vice 
Chairman for the civic year 2019/20.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor T Stowe be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2019/20.

24  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J 
Burmicz.  It was noted that Councillor A Ward-Booth was 
substituting for the Member.

25  MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2019

It was moved by Councillor A Alder and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

26  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Members to the new 
Performance, Audit and Governance Oversight Committee.  
He asked those in attendance to introduce themselves.



PAGO PAGO

29

27  EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE ON TIMING OF THE AUDIT 
2018/19                                                                                         

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained that 
a report on the accounts would normally be presented to 
Members by 31 July and of the difficulties that the Council’s 
External Auditors (EY) were experiencing in being able to 
carry out the audit and sign off the accounts by the 
statutory deadline.  

The External Auditor apologised to Members and 
explained that they were suffering from staff shortages 
and that as a result, their work with a number of local 
authorities would be approached with an emphasis on 
remote working to access the Council’s accounts.  He 
explained that External Auditors would be on site by 15 July 
and would spend a week on site.  Of the 160 authorities 
that EY audit, 18 authorities had been advised that EY 
could not start their audit until the end of July and 12 
authorities advised that the Audit would not be resourced 
until August, 2019.  Members’ sought and were provided 
with assurances that EY were doing all it could to address 
the recruitment issue and going forward, of lessons 
learned.  

Councillor J Wyllie raised the issue of the pressures on 
Councils to produce accounts within 3-4 months whereas 
the private sector had a much longer period of time to 
produce accounts.  He sought assurances that the costs of 
the impact on Officers in terms of additional hours which 
may be needed would be re-charged to EY.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property assured Members that they 
would work together to mitigate the impact and to address 
issues; she expressed concern in relation to staff who had 
booked holidays after what they had thought was the sign 



PAGO PAGO

30

off for the final accounts.   

Concern was expressed by a number of members about 
EYs staffing issues and the degree of remote working 
proposed by them.  

Assurances were sought and provided to Councillor A 
Curtis that the quality of the audit would not be 
compromised. 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained that 
there would be an informal briefing for all Members 
regarding the draft accounts on 16 July 2019.

Councillor A Curtis referred to the pressures on the service 
in terms of the management of projects.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property referred to the strong 
support she had from Officers. 

Following the departure of the External Auditor, the Head 
of strategic Finance and Property explained that she had 
written to the PSAA requesting a change to the external 
audit provision.  

With Members consent, the Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property said she would write again to the PSAA (Public 
Service Account Auditing) and reinforce the need to change 
the external audit provision.  This was supported.

Councillor A Ward-Booth suggested the insertion of a 
Penalty Clause in any future external audit contract.  
Councillor J Wyllie emphasised the short lead in time for 
public accounts and the problems this caused for local 
authorities.



PAGO PAGO

31

Members received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted;

(B) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
write to the PSAA expressing Members’ concerns 
about the delays in carrying out the Council’s Audit 
caused by the External Auditor’s staffing resources.

28  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - ANNUAL REPORT

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted a 
report on the Strategic Risk Register for 2019/20.  She 
referred to a number of updates which would need to be 
addressed such as reference to the newly appointed Chief 
Executive and the Head of Planning and Building Control 
and the adoption of the District Plan.  Members debated 
the report at length raising a number of concerns in 
relation to the risk allocation scores in respect of:

 1a - Business rates: Members were advised that 
provision had been made in the Council’s accounts 
and allocated in the event to Business Rate Appeals 
and reviewed  on an annual basis - Members felt was 
too high).  

 2 - Workforce: from an HR perspective whether 
some departments were more at risk in terms of an 
inability to fill critical positions which could impact on 
the organisational structure. The Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property Services explained the 
difficulties experienced by Planning and 
Environmental Health in recruiting staff;  

 5a - Information Management: whether there were 



PAGO PAGO

32

plans to recruit a permanent Data Protection Officer 
(as the post was temporarily being covered by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services); 

 5b - Cyber risk: the likelihood score of 2 in relation 
to cyber management. The Head of Strategic Finance 
and Property explained that she was confident that 
the service was compliant and protected;

 6 - Development of strategic sites: allocated a 
likelihood score of 3.  Members asked  whether the 
Master Plan would have a positive impact on this 
score? The Head of Strategic Finance suggested that 
the Portfolio Holder (Councillor G Cutting) might be 
able to provide more insight and suggested that an 
informal meeting be arranged to consider this 
further.  This was supported. The quality of new build 
and how this might impact on the Council’s 
reputation was also discussed.  

 8 and 9 – compliance with the Childrens’ Act 2004 and 
Safeguarding Adults and the differentials in their 
scoring.  Members’ requested that the Head of 
Housing and Health provide an explanation;

 10 - Encouragement of Economic Viability: whether 
the Council was flexible and sufficiently dynamic to 
respond to possibilities and of the need to ensure 
that there was a joined up approach across the entire 
District.  Members requested an update from the 
Portfolio Holder and the Head of Communications, 
Policy and Strategy;    

 11 – Emergency planning:  why the impact score was 
3 and not 4. An update was requested from the Head 



PAGO PAGO

33

of Housing and Health;

 12 - Referendum vote to leave EU: how this would 
impact on sources of Council procurement in terms 
of the decision to leave the EU in a “no-deal” scenario.  

It was felt by Members that further clarity was needed as 
to the nature of the risks themselves, the rationale behind 
the scoring, and mitigation measures.  A session to cover 
this as well as other aspects of PAGO work would be set up 
before the next committee meeting.

It was moved by Councillor M Pope and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that Members’ comments be referred 
to the Executive.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Members’ comments detailed 
above, be referred to the Executive.

29  WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS 2019-20

The Chairman sought Members’ comments on the 
development of a Work Programme for 2019/20.  He 
referred to the work programme for Performance Audit 
and Governance Scrutiny Committee and suggested that 
Members might wish to include the following on the work 
programme:

 Healthcheck (quarterly performance review)
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Audit Letter and Report
 SIAS and SAFs report
 Old River Lane – Oversight of progress



PAGO PAGO

34

Councillor A Curtis asked when the KPIs were last 
reviewed.  The Head of Strategic Finance and Property 
explained that these were reviewed within the context of 
the Quarterly Healthcheck reports.

The Chairman suggested that oversight of Section 106 
monies and where these had been allocated. This was 
supported.

Councillor A Curtis queried the role of PAGO in the 
formation of the work programme.  The Scrutiny Officer 
explained that PAGOs activities met a number of statutory 
requirements in relation to auditing, and budget setting 
and financial management with the result that the 
committees forward plan is to some extent pre-
determined.   

Members supported the suggestion to include the items as 
detailed above, on the Work Programme for 2019/20.

It was moved by Councillor M Pope and seconded by 
Councillor T Stowe that a draft Work Programme be 
fleshed out including the items above, and that these 
elements as detailed above be approved for the civic year 
2019/20

RESOLVED – that the draft work programme as 
detailed, be approved for the civic year 2019/20.



PAGO PAGO

35

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


